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Stephen F. Mecham (4089) 
Stephen F. Mecham Law, PLLC 
1180 First Avenue 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103 
Telephone: 385-222-1618 
Email: sfmecham@gmail.com 
 
Brian W. Burnett (3772) 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
10 East South Temple, Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84133 
Telephone: 801-530-7428 
Email: brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Resolute Natural Resources Company, LLC 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky  
Mountain Power for Approval of the  
Purchase and Transfer Agreement and  
the Power Supply Agreement with Navajo 
Tribal Utility Authority (NTUA) and 
Amendment of Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity 
 

 
 
DOCKET NO. 15-03584 
 
Request for Public Witness Day On or Near 
the Areas Affected by Application  
  

 

 Pursuant to the Scheduling Order issued in this matter January 12, 2016 and an inquiry of 

the Commission hearing officer at the Technical Conference held February 9, 2016, Resolute 

Natural Resources Company, LLC ("Resolute") requests that the Commission schedule and hold 

an additional Public Witness Day on or near the areas affected by the Application filed in this 

matter. On February 3, 2016 and February 5, 2016, Resolute Counsel became aware of 

Resolutions passed by the Aneth and Red Mesa Chapters of the Navajo Nation opposing the 

Application. These Resolutions are attached to this Request.  
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 Based on the Resolutions, it is clear there is serious dissent and concern among the 

people who would be affected if the Commission grants the Application. In addition, given the 

distance, difficulty, and cost of travel, it would be much simpler for the Commission to travel 

than for the members of the tribe to have to travel to the Commission's office in Salt Lake City. 

Resolute therefore requests and recommends that the Commission schedule and hold a Public 

Witness Day as close to the people as possible who will be affected by this Application to allow 

them to express their concern. 

  Respectfully submitted this 11th day of February, 2016. 

 

      /s/ Stephen F. Mecham     
Stephen F. Mecham 
Brian W. Burnett 
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Certificate of Service 

I hereby certify that on February 11, 2016, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
Request for Public Witness Day was emailed to the following:

Chris Parker  
William Powell  
Dennis Miller  
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
ChrisParker@utah.gov  
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
 
Patricia Schmid  
Justin Jetter  
Assistant Attorney General 
500 Heber M. Wells Building  
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
pschmid@utah.gov 
Jjetter@utah.gov 
 
Michele Beck 
Cheryl Murray  
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 
 
Rex Olsen  
Assistant Attorney General 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857 
rolsen@utah.gov 
 
Gary A. Dodge 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com  
 

R. Jeff Richards 
Yvonne R. Hogle  
Rocky Mountain Power 
1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84116 
robert.richards@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
 
Gregory B. Monson 
Stoel Rives LLP 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
greg.monson@stoel.com 
 
Bob Lively 
Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager 
Rocky Mountain Power 
1407 West North Temple, Suite 330 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84116 
bob.lively@pacificorp.com 
 
Heather Claw 
heatherc@ntua.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Stephen F. Mecham    
 
 

mailto:ChrisParker@utah.gov
mailto:wpowell@utah.gov
mailto:dennismiller@utah.gov
mailto:pschmid@utah.gov
mailto:Jjetter@utah.gov
mailto:mbeck@utah.gov
mailto:cmurray@utah.gov
mailto:rolsen@utah.gov
mailto:gdodge@hjdlaw.com
mailto:robert.richards@pacificorp.com
mailto:yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
mailto:greg.monson@stoel.com
mailto:bob.lively@pacificorp.com
mailto:heatherc@ntua.com

